" Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2 24B

2.24B

Name of Company

Company number

LMB Realisations Linuted (Formerly Bon Marche 00270937

Limyted)

In the Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies 400 of 2012

Court

We
Christine Mary Laverty Richard Dixon Flemng Edward George Boyle Mark Granville Firmun
KPMGLLP KPMGLLP KPMG LLP KPMG LLP
8 Salisbury Square 8 Salisbury 8 Salisbury Square 1 The Embankment
London London London Neville Street
EC4Y 8BB EC4 8BB EC4 8BB Leeds

LS1 4DW

IP number 9121 1P number 8370 IP number 9077 IP number 9284

Admuimstrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
20 January 2013 19 July 2013
Signed
Joint Admimustrator
Dated 12 August 2013

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact nformatien m
the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help Companies
House to contact you 1f there 15 a query on the form

The contact information that you give will be visible to

searchers of the public record

FRIDAY

James Stronach
KPMGLLP

1 The Embankment
Neville Street
Leeds

LS1 4DW

DX Number DX 724440 Leeds

Tel +44 113 254 2902
DX Exchange

e

16/08/2013 #138
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the Registrar of Compames at -

Compames House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ

DX 33050 CardiiT




LMB Realisations Limited {in Administration)
(formerly Bon Marche Limited)

Progress Report to creditors
for the period from 20 January 2013
to 19 July 2013 pursuant to Rule

2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
(as amended)’

KPMGLLP
12 August 2013
This report contains 24 Pages

© 2013 KPMG LLP, a UK limuted hability partnership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of
independent member firms affiliated with KPMG Intemnational Cooperative, 2 Swiss entity All nights reserved




hcanscy

LMB Reahsations Limuted (in Administration) (formerly Bon Marche Linuted)

for the period from 20 January 2013 10 19 July 2013 pursuant 1o Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
12 August 2013

Notice: About this Report

This Report has been prepared by Christine Mary Laverty, Richard Dixon Fleming,
Edward George Boyle and Mark Granville Firmin, the Jomnt Admumistrators of LMB
Realisations Limuted, solely to comply with their statutory duty under the Insolvency Act
1986 and Insolvency Rules 1986 to provide creditors with an update on the progress of
the Admunistration of the estate, and for no other purpose It 1s not suitable to be relied
upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or 1n any other context

This Report has not been prepared in contemplation of 1t being used, and 1s not suitable to
be used, to mnform any mvestment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial
interest in LMB Realisations Limited

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included 1n this Report are illustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on this Report for any purpose or m any context other
than the Insolvency Act and Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) does so at their own
nsk To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any liabihity 1n respect of this Report

Christine Mary Laverty and Richard Dixon Flemung are authorised to act as insolvency
practitioners by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

Edward George Boyle and Mark Granville Firmin are authonsed to act as msolvency
practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

The Jomt Admumistrators act as agents for LMB Reahsations Limited and contract
without personal liability The appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to
them and, to the fullest extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any
responsibility and wall not accept any liability to any person in respect of this Report or
the conduct of the Admimistration

All figures contained within the Report, unless otherwise stated, are net of VAT



s

LMB Realisations Limited (in Adnunistration) (formerly Bon Marche Linuted)

Jor the period fram 20 January 2013 to 19 July 2013 pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMGLLP
12 August 2013

Contents

1 Executive Summary

2 Progress to date

21  Communication

22  Strategy & trading

23 Assets

24  Liabilities

25  Expenses for the peniod

26  Future conduct of the Administration

3 Comments on the Appendices

31 Appendix 1 Statutory information

32  Appendix 2 Recepts & payments account for the period
33  Appendix 3 Analysis of office holders’ time costs
34  Appendix 4 Expenses for the period

Appendix 1 - Statutory information

Appendix 2 - Office holders’ receipts and payments account

for the period 20 January 2013 to 19 July 2013

Appendix 3 - Analysis of office holders’ time costs for the

period 20 January 2013 to 19 July 2013

Admmstrators” disbursements for the period

Appendix 4 - Schedule of expenses for the period 20 January

2013 to 19 July 2013

Appendix 5 - Extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

10

11
11

11
12

13

14

15

19
21

22
23



LMB Realisations Limuted (in Adminstration) (formerly Bon Marche Limited)
for the period from 20 January 2013 to 19 July 2013 pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency

Glossary

Act

Administration

Company

Court

Excluded Stores

Peacocks Group/ Peacocks
Hogan Lovells

Joint Administrators

Lenders

Purchaser

RoT
Rules
SIP

SPA

Subsidianes

Rules 1986 (as amended)
KPMG LLP
12 August 2013

The Insolvency Act 1986

The Admumstration Order granted by the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Compames Court over LMB
Realisations Limited (in Admistration} (formerly Bon

Marche Limited) on 20 January 2012 Court case number
400 of 2012

ILMB Realisations Lumited (in Administration) (formerly
Bon Marche Limited)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

The Company stores i Balham, Perth and St Albans

The Peacock group of companies (including the Company)
Hogan Lovells International LEP

Chnistine Mary Laverty, Richard Dixon Fleming, Edward
George Boyle and Mark Granville Firmun of KPMG LLP

Consortium of banks with semior facilities secured across
the Company upen appomntment Cross guarantees were
also m place with the wider Peacocks group of companies

Bonmarche Limuted (formerly Bluebird UK Bidco Limated,
a purchasing vehicle for Sun European Partners LLP)

Retention of title

The Insolvency Rules 1986

Statement of Insolvency Practice

Sale and Purchase Agreement relating to the sale of the
business and assets of LMB Realisations Limmted, dated 20
January 2012

Hilton Fashions Limited, Inhoco 336 Limuted, Wiltex by

Wilson Lumited — subsidiaries of the Company that went
into admunistration on the same day as the Company




papa

LMB Realisations Lumnited (in Administration) (formerly Bon Marche Limited)
Jor the period from 20 January 2013 to 19 July 2013 pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency

Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP

12 August 2013
TSA or Transitional An agreement between The Peacock Group pic, Peacocks
Services Agreement Stores Limited, Dorsman Estates Co Limuted, Peacocks

(Nantgarw) Limited (all in Admmstration) and the
Purchaser, dated 20 January 2012

Worldpay Worldpay (UK) Limited



LMB Realsations Limuted (in Adnuristration) (formerly Bon Marche Limited)

for the period from 20 January 2013 to 19 July 2013 pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 (as amended)}

KPMG LLP
12 August 2013

Executive Summary

e  This progress report covers the 6 month period from 20 January 2013 to 19 July
2013

+  The Admiistrators’ Statement of Proposals was approved on 26 March 2012 and
has not been modified

*  As previously reported, a sale of substantially all of the Company’s business and
assets was concluded on my appomntment on 20 January 2012

¢  There was no prospect of saving the Company Therefore, the purpose of the
Admumstration, 1n accordance with Paragraph 3(1)(b) of the Act 1986 15 achieving a
better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up

e As communicated n a letter sent to all known creditors on 26 October 2012, the
Joint Administrators sought and were granted consent from the Court to extend the
Admumstration until 19 July 2014

e  Furthermore, pursuant to paragraph 65(3) of Schedule B1 to the Act, the Court also
granted the Joint Admumistrators the authority to make a Prescribed Part distribution
to the unsecured creditors of the Company

e Due to the level of realisations and the amounts owed to the secured creditors, a
distribution to unsecured creditors was only feasible by virtue of the Prescnbed Part
The maximum Prescrnibed Part of £600,000 was made available to the unsecured
creditors, prior to the deduction of costs associated with identifying and agreeing
creditor claims and distributing the Prescribed Part

e The Prescribed Part dividend of 0 6534p 1n the pound was declared on 18 March
2013 and paid on 21 March 2013

e  Full details of the Joint Admimstrators’ progress report are attached together with all
the relevant statutory information

e The exat route for the Admmstration will be via dissolution of the Company There
are a number of outstanding matters that need to be finalised before the
Admmistration can be concluded

» This progress report should be read in conjunction with our previous reports sent to
the Company’s creditors

-

Jomnt Administrator — Edward Boyle




2.1

2.2
221

222

223

e/l
wu N
LME Realisanions Lunited (in Adnumstration) (formerly Bon Marche Limited)

Jfor the period from 20 January 2013 to 19 July 2013 pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMGLLP
12 August 2013

Progress to date

Communication

The Joint Administrators’ second progress report was circulated to all known creditors of
the Company on 15 February 2013

Strategy & trading N
Sale of business

As detailed n previous reports, the Joint Admunistrators concluded a pre-packaged sale of
the business and certain assets of the Company to the Purchaser, Bonmarche Limited for
total consideration of £12 mullion

Leasehold property

As previously reported, as part of the sale agreement, a licence to occupy was entered nto
with the Purchaser for 390 retail stores, being 372 stores in the name of the Company and
18 stores shared with Peacocks This licence to occupy was extended to 17 March 2013,
giving the Purchaser time to either assign or vacate the remaining stores

During the period, the Purchaser continued to pay the Company the licence fee required
under the licence to occupy and the Company continued to settle the charges due under
the leases

At mudnmight on 17 March 2013, all stores had either been assigned to the Purchaser, been
subject to a surrender and regrant of a new lease to the Purchaser or offered for surrender
back to the Landlord if the Purchaser vacated the store In respect of the closed stores 49
landlords are yet to accept surrender to date

Any lease held in the name of the Company on dissolution will transfer to the Crown as
“bona vacatia” upon dissolution, should the landiord not accept surrender before this date
Dissolution will occur three months after the date that form 2 35B “Notice of move from
Administration to dissolution™ 1s filed at Compamies House

During the period the Company has made payments of £26,847 in respect of lease
charges, and returned funds totalling £240,715 to the Purchaser in respect of overpaid
lease charges

Joint Administrators’ actions

Since my previous report, the Joint Administrators have been engaged primanly m the
following activities

e collection of rent from the Purchaser and payment of landlords,



224

23
231

232

233

234

235

LMB Realisanons Limuted (in Adnuristranion) (formerly Bon Marche Linuted)
Jor the period from 20 Jamiary 2013 to 19 July 2013 pursuant ro Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMGLLP
12 August 2013

¢ correspondence with landlords and the Purchaser in respect of leasehold property
matters,

» dealing with the assignment of trademarks under the terms of the SPA,
+ transfernng rates recovenes to the Purchaser,
¢ dealing with creditor quenes and correspondence,

¢ agreement of unsecured creditor claims to allow the Prescribed Part dividend to be
paid, following permussion granted by the Court,

s paymng a first and final dividend to unsecured creditors by virtue of the Prescribed
Part,

» reporting to Lenders,
» making distnbutions to Lenders, and
¢ statutory and complhance matters including completion of VAT returns

Investigations

The Jomnt Adrministrators have a duty to submut a report to the Department for Business,
Innovation and Skills regarding the affars of the Company This report has been
submitted and all mmvestigations have been concluded

Assets

Recovered costs

Under the terms of the licence to occupy, the Purchaser has agreed to reimburse a
proportion of the Jomnt Admunmstrators costs and certan legal costs associated with time
spent 1n dealing with the licence to occupy, and payment of rents due to landlords for
occupied stores £61,708 has been received 1n the penod from the Purchaser in respect of
recoverable costs

Inter company debtors

£50,716 has been received 1n the period from an nter company debtor, PGL Realisations
Plc 1n respect of the dividend payable by this company

Cash at bank

£30,957 has been received m the peniod which relates to cash held i the Company’s pre
appointment bank accounts held with The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC at the date the
Company entered Administration

Funds received in respect of lease charges

£83,004 has been received from the Purchaser m respect of funds due to landlords for rent
payable on the Company’s leases

Sundry Refunds

£4,840 has been received in relation to rates refunds relating to stores not transferred
under the SPA, and £34,276 has been received m respect of legal fees refunded




236

24
241

242

243

244

LMB Realisations Lunited (in Admmmstration) (formerly Bon Marche Limited)

Sfor the period from 20 January 2013 to 19 July 2013 pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
12 August 2013

Bank interest

£3,173 has been received 1 the period m relation to interest on funds held in the
Company’s floating charge account

Liabilities
Secured creditors

The Lenders have the benefit of a debenture dated 23 January 2006, providing a floating
charge over the Company’s assets securing borrowings that are subject to cross
guarantees from all Peacocks companies

Based upon current information, the Jomt Admimstrators anticipate that the Lenders will
not recover their debt 1n full

Preferential creditors

There are preferential claims totalling £3,613 1n respect of accrued holiday pay for those
staff that did not transfer as part of the sale of business and assets These claims have
been paid n full

Unsecured creditors

There were insufficient funds available to make a distmbution to the Company’s
unsecured creditors other than under the Prescribed Part rules Therefore, the maximum
Prescribed Part of £600,000 (less costs) was made available to the unsecured creditors

The Jomnt Admumistrators sought pernission of the Court to make a distribution to
unsecured creditors of the Company mn respect of the Prescribed Part pursuant to
Paragraph 65 of Schedule Bl to the Act The Court granted permission on 30 October
2012 and all known creditors were notified by the Jomnt Administrators

The Joint Administrators subsequently wrote to all known unsecured creditors inviting
them to submut details of their claim by 23 January 2013, bemng the final date for proving
In accordance with Rule 2 95, Notice of Intention to declare a dividend was also
advertised 1n the London Gazette on 26 November 2012

Total Prescnibed Part funds of £511,210 (after costs) were made available and paid to all
unsecured creditors on 21 March 2013 which represented a Prescribed Part dividend of
0 6534p 1n the pound

The Joint Administrators have incurred time costs of £86,290 1n respect of the Prescribed
Part This included 1dentifying and agreeing over 300 creditor claims with a combined
value of £78,241,120 In addition legal costs totalling £2.500 in relation to the Court
application in order to distribute the funds have been mcurred These costs have been
deducted from the Prescribed Part monies prior to the distribution being made

Shareholders

100% of the calied 1ssued share capital 1s owned by Bon Marche Group Holdings
Limited




2.5

LME Realisations Liruted (in Adnumstration) (formerly Bon Marche Limuted)

for the period from 20 January 2013 to 19 July 2013 pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP

12 August 2013

There will be msufficient funds to enable a distribution to be made to the shareholders of
the Company

Expenses for the period

The receipts and payments for the peniod are set out mn the attached Receipts and
Payments Account {(see Appendix 2)

The office holders’ time costs for the period of this report are also attached (see Appendix

3)

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out 1n Rule 2 106 of the Rules
A creditors’ guide to fees can be found at

http //www 13 ore uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Guide to Admumstrato
rs Fees Nov20111 pdf

However, if you are unable to access this gumide and would hike a copy, please contact
James Stronach on 0113 254 2902

In the 6 month period from 20 January 2013 to 19 July 2013, the Joint Administrators
have incurred time costs of £239,982, representing 776 hours at an average rate of £309
per hour Time costs for the whole period since appointment are £1,782,163 representing
5,360 hours at an average rate of £332 per hour

This includes any Tax, VAT, Employee, Health and Safety, Pensions and Real Estate
Adwvisory team advice from KPMG LLP in-house specialists

A detailed breakdown of the charge out rates for the duration of the Admunistration 1s
included at Appendix 3 to this Report

Please note that all staff who have worked on this assignment, mcluding cashiers and
secretanial staff have charged time directly to the assignment and are included in the
analysis of tume spent The cost of staff employed 1n central admumsstration functions 1s
not charged directly to this assignment but 1s reflected 1n the general level of charge out
rates

The Joint Admuinistrators have drawn remuneration of £308,035 plus disbursements of
£412 dunng the penod covered by thus report for which approval was obtained from both
the secured and preferential creditors These amounts relate to Joint Admimstrators fees
and disbursements respectively

Expenses for this period total £894,389 including amounts not yet paid (see Appendix 4
for details)

Additional information about the expenses charged for the period 1s available from the
office holder upon request by any secured creditor, and any other creditor or creditors
owed 5% or more in value of the unsecured liabilities listed Full details of the process to
obtain more information under Rule 248A IR86 and to challenge the Jont




2.6
261

hcoizc

LMB Realisations Limited (in Adnumistration) (formerly Bon Marche Limuted)

Jor the period from 20 January 2013 to 19 July 2013 pursuant 10 Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
12 August 2013

Admumstrator’s remuneration and expenses under Rule 2 109 IR6 are mcluded n
Appendix 6 should creditors wish to do so

Future conduct of the Administration

Outstanding matters

It 15 proposed that the Joint Admimstrators will continue to manage the affairs, busimness
and property of the Company 1n order to achieve the purpose of the Admimstration  Thus
will include, but 15 not limited to

» finalising the Administration mncluding payment of all Adrmimistration habilities,

¢ haison with landlords where surrenders have not yet been completed,

e considenng the ments of pursuing a potential claim against a third party which the
admunistrators have recently identified, and

¢ completion of statutory formalities

The Court granted an extension to the Admumstration until 19 July 2014 The Jomnt
Admimistrators intend to bring the Admimstration to a close and lodge Form 2 35B,
notice of move from Administration to dissolution, prior to this date

1¢




3.1

32

321

322

323

324

325

na

LMB Realisations Limited (in Administration) (formerly Bon Marche Linuted)

Jor the period from 20 January 2013 10 19 July 2013 pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency
Rules 1980 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
12 August 2013

Comments on the Appendices

Appendix 1: Statutory information

A summary of key statutory information for the Company, including previous names and
addresses, 15 included 1n Appendix 1

Appendix 2: Receipts & payments account for the period

Receipts

Please see Section 2 3 for comments on the receipts during the period
Payments

Further to narrative provided above on this matter, please see below for additional
information relating to payments made 1n the period

Funds paid to floating charge holder

In the period covered by this report, the Joint Admimistrators have distributed funds
totalhng £400,000 to the Lenders 1n respect of thewr floating charge held over the
Company

Payments re overpaid lease charges

Under the SPA the Purchaser 1s required to put the Company n funds for any expected
lease charges five working days prior to the charges becomung due The Company holds
these funds until a valid demand for lease charges 1s received When a lease relating to a
charge 15 assigned or surrendered before payment i1s made to the landlords, the past,
present and future liabilities 1n relation to that lease are extingmshed

£240,715 has been repaid to the Purchaser in respect of refunds of rent previously paid
where the lease has been subsequently assigned or surrendered

Funds paid in respect of lease charges

£26,846 has been paid to landlords 1n respect of rent on occupied stores  This has been
recharged to the Purchaser

Recoverable costs

Costs of £11,372 have been paid 1n the period 1n relation to the licence to occupy and
have subsequently been recharged to the Purchaser

Legal fees

Legal fees of £22,088 were paid 1n the period, 1n relation to legal advice provided to the
Joint Admumstrators on vanous matters including leasehold property, trademark
assignments and obtamning consent from the Court to extend the Admmstration Included
within this amount 1s £2,500 which represents legal fees incurred upon making an
application to the Court in order to distnbute the Prescribed Part monies to unsecured
creditors

11




326

327

328

329

3210

33
331
3311

332
3321

~A
LMB Reahsanons Lunited (in Admumistration) (formerly Bon Marche Linmted)

Sfor the period from 20 January 2013 to 19 July 2013 pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMGLLP

12 August 2013

Cash refunded to third parties

£352 has been refunded in respect of funds paid mnto the Adnunistration bank account in
error

Costs in respect of subsidiaries

Following approval from the Lenders, certain costs incurred i relaton to the Company’s
Subsidiaries totalling £25,241 have been met from the realisations of the Company These
represent funds which would have otherwise been distributed to the Lenders under their
floating charge

Insurance costs

Insurance costs of £12,720 have been paid during the period Thus relates to the provision
of public liability cover in respect of the leasehold premises held by the Company

Bank charges
Bank charges of £225 have been ncurred 1n the period

Storage costs

£6,983 has been paid 1n the period in respect of storage costs This relates to the secure
storage of Company’s books and records, acquired by the Jomnt Admunistrators on their
appointment

Appendix 3: Analysis of office holders’ time costs
Tax
Post Appointment VAT

During the period covered by this report, various tasks have been carried out by KPMG
VAT specialists This work was i relation to the completion of post-appointment VAT
returns mcluding liaising with HMRC on their queries on returns submutted

Due to complexities surrounding the licence to occupy, submitting VAT returns has been
a time CONSUMINg process

Time costs of £15,664 (42 hours) have been spent in relation to this, and other VAT
matters

Creditors and claims
Agreement of unsecured claims

Following approval from the Court to distribute the Prescribed Part in the Admimistration,
time costs of £54,819 (186 hours) have been mcurred 1n the period covered by this report
1n relation to the identification and reviewing of creditor ¢laims including landlord claims
and the distribution of a first and final dividend to unsecured creditors

12



3322

3323

333
3331

34

341

342

343

LMB Realisations Limuted (in Admymistration) (formerly Bon Marche Limited)

Jor the period from 20 January 2013 to 19 July 2013 pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
12 August 2013

General correspondence

Due to the nature of the Company’s busimess and the large number of creditors, we have
received a large number of quenes from the creditors of the Company

Time costs of £13,844 (56 hours) have been spent 1n the period 1n relation to general
correspondence with creditors, separate to queries in relation to the Prescribed Part

Statutory Reports

Time costs of £8,958 (29 hours) were incurred mn relation to the preparation and
circulation of statutory reports

Asset Realisation
Leasehold Property

On completion of the sale of business, the Purchaser, with the consent of the Joint
Admnistrators, began a process of negotiating with the vanous landlords of the consent
stores with a view to completing assignments or surrenders of existing leases

Durmg this process the Joint Administrators acting for the Company have charged the
Purchaser a licence fee for the lease charges it becomes hable for under the Company’s
leases, as well as making payments to the various landlords for these charges

The Joint Admimstrators have assisted the Purchaser in this process by providing the
necessary authorty to discharge their rights under the leases

Time costs of £94,481 (295 hours) have been spent 1n the period 1n relation to this matter

Appendix 4: Expenses for the period

Expenses for the period are summarised 1n Appendix 4 which include the time costs as
analysed 1n Appendix 3

Administrators fees

Administrators’ time costs of £239,982 have been accrued which reflect time costs
mecurred m the period of this report as detailed in Appendix 3

Administrators’ expenses

Adrministrators’ disbursements of £243, as approved by the Lenders, have been accrued in
the period but not yet paid

Legal fees

To date the Jont Admumstrators are aware of legal costs of £1,755 which have not been
paid 1n the period covered by this report

i3




LMB Realisations Lumnited (in Administration) (formerly Bon Marche Limuted}

Jor the period from 20 January 2013 to 19 July 2013 pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency

Rules 1986 {as amended)}
KPMGLLP
12 August 2013

Appendix 1 - Statutory information

Appointment

Company name &
Trading style

Adminmstration

Date of appointment

Extension obtamned

Office holders details

Application of EC
regulations

number

Previous registered
office

Present registered
office

LMB Realisations Limited (formerly Bon Marche Limited)

The Admunistration Order was made on 20 Januvary 2012 m
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
number 400 of 2G12 application by Directors

20 January 2012

18 months to 19 July 2014

Christine Mary Laverty and Richard Dixon Fleming were
appomnted on 20 January 2012 and are authorised to act as
msolvency practitioners by the Insolvency Practitioners
Association

Edward George Boyle and Mark Granville Furmun were
appointed on 20 January 2012 and are authorised to act as
msolvency practittoners by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England & Wales

EC regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined 1n Article 3 of the EC regulations

Company Information

Company registration 00270937

Capital Link Windsor Road Cardiff South Glamorgan CF24
5NG

KPMG LLP, 1 The Embankment Neville Street Leeds LS1
4DW

14




LMRB Realisations Linuted (in Admimistration) (formerly Bon Marche Limited)

for the period from 20 January 2013 to 19 July 2013 pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 {as amended)}

KPMGLLP

12 August 2013

Appendix 2 - Office holders’ receipts and payments
account for the period 20 January 2013 to 19 July 2013

15




hcaizc

LMB Realisations Limited (in Administration) (formerly Bon Marche Limuted)
for the period from 20 January 2013 to 19 July 2013 pursuant 1o Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency

LA{E Realisations Limmted (formerly Bon Marche Lrmrted)
{In Adwmrctrafion)
Athepistraters’ Trading Accotnt

Rules 1986 (as amended)
KPMG LLP
12 August 2013

Natoment Froms 2001813 ¥ 20012002
o Al To ISAT/2013 To 1903
KIST-APPUCNTYIENT SALES
Sdn L 28 201 o0
L A 0o
CTHER IHRECT COSTS
Direet Sabuouss ML 10,173 K3
I 0173 73
TRADING SURPLUSADEFILIT) NIL 1358713




pRana

LMB Realisanons Limited (in Admurnastration) (formerly Bon Marche Limited)
Jor the period from 20 January 2013 to 19 July 2013 pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency

LA(B Realxstons Lamrted (fermerly Bon AMarche I mted)
Adminrstrat

Admmistrators’ Abstract of Recerpts & Paviments

Rules 1986 (as amended)
KPMG LLP
12 August 2013

LILTE o Fross J0ALR1S Froaa 2000172912
& Al T AN To I9O772013
ASSET REALISATIDNS
Axegnmeent nlleoe NI 100
16000343 Lenchnl propety uE NIL
Cuatowmen e it 100
Inta ey debdin SN TIASS SDFIS 53
G300 001> Yoo £ oyt NI  60% 3 3%
1 R — NI 100
5250000 Sxri NiL S5 M0
WVerhnaie NIL 1D0
Bowl d:=es MIE 100
{hler sawels NiL e
Emgives Raomide Nit 100
Frupesty nghs®ami NI 100
NIl Crovubaacll NIE 1K
1T wvetey NIE 1%
Conlmetx NiL 100
304z 00 0 Casd 13 trmvnt NiE 1811 26 M0
Reml Wik 125,924 5k
Cah = frinsl MIL 309983 00
Cadt Mol MIE 150 000 (0
ETRIEEN 13,501,573 6
THER REALISATRINS
Bad wfcrol, proa ki yrdH 26951 &2
Reefuralend byl foes 322757 343273 57
Intame eanad NIL 3004
Rrarveesd conly &1 TR ok 3ol
Sundry cofunds 243963 20§12 62
Tratugy Sarpluc Deficrl) NI 14587 13
Fund eterred frus ik g NiL I7 681 M0
T ovklpory Motk NI lat: e
xady at loonk AT H 157,306 71
} ondx roc d e el of Brackail - Wies il it e
Fundh, rocid oo Tebadf of 2 gty NI b GNG B
oy iz d 1o renpes Lol ke chags A3 ONd 47 L1555 328 06
IT9IRTR be 184,228 0
S0ST OF REALISATIONS
Fovks ol m sopas pl lese chrpsy 206 356 % Y3ILITE N
Fond juud on behdf of Ind paokz NI G0 003
Frxnrrahls anix 37200 arisTad
Leg,ad lexy w aesgwet of frrmwerited o 230000 250000
Load 10 townret efandad b Jnd paries ASL00 64T 53
Swie clemmies ety MIL 1,350 ol
Fund, i vn bebal ol Blusinnd NIL 1,003 01
Fendx prasd 8 Blochnd - Vopay NI Bijam
Ademuiats waus’ Faes FOROII 00 1513 T 00
Adoncisling cypremieh 41194 41144
Yevnklproy chrpee ~E mes1s 1
Agerta s aluoy' oo NIL 1135200
Lt Few T 38730 o 3
Pauurenta ki BM re overpad e cheges TAETIAIT 2RI
Corla & expod el wisaduoss 245100 T A68 53

17



ez

LMB Reahsations Linuted (in Administration) (formerly Bon Marche Limited)

Jor the period from 20 January 2013 to 19 July 2013 pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency

Rules 1986 (as amended)
KPMGLLP
12 August 2013
LMB RexIisstions Lirmted (formerly Bon Marche Lomted}
AdmmEtrabsa)
Admaictraiors’ Abstract of Recerphs & Payments
Slatrdmen) Froem 20017013 Froms 209172012
of Affurs Teo FINC 20N To 19972013
Sicmsge cemdd GHREYD [erz gt ]
Stabsary wlvatmmyg NI 489 55
Gy prapertv expenes NIE L
Imessaax { ooty 2700 15T ™
Feanl. Serpey 23800 157 50
633 199 1) 1. 890371 3Ly
FREFFREMTIAL CREDITORS
Sudmagatnd EPICIA dpam ITE 6L 262
Fanphsos” wigebahln oy 127 oy 12706
13161150 3 AI230)
FLOATING CHARGE (REDITORS
{12 Lo og; Fleneanrg arg= A6 0000 12 843 06l 82
{4} IKED IK¥) {12206 ] 12
1RSEL] RED CREIHTUORS
152,114 391 28y Trade & cxpeone 2,19V R L el )
1511 197 Wt {511,197.08)
DISTRABYFTTONS
{204 255 O Chdemary sharsbasldors ot ]
I NIL
{51717 EXD.2N) {1.J01L3H 15 HIFIRI
REPRESENTED BY
Flostmg Lk VAT m e NI
Flowtmg clean, = cuncnt SN O86 T3
Frmrzy, ch VAT m dls lemex TEIM 24
Fotzy, ch VAT jonabiz fcans 501,609 43)
Flomiety v VAT poavabe (37560 T1)
Fleafmyg b VAT crmdeol {140,373 1}
Lo VAT etpfeal {170 45% 53)
41759 A3

18




hcbizc

LMB Realisanions Lumited (in Administration) (formerly Bon Marche Limuted)

Jor the pertod from 20 January 2013 to 19 July 2013 pursuant 1o Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMGLLP

12 August 2013

Appendix 3 - Analysis of office holders’ time costs for the
period 20 January 2013 to 19 July 2013

Partner / Director

Manager Administrater Suppert Total hours

Time cost (£)

Average hourdy

rate (£}
Administration & planning
Cashiering
Genpernl(Casbierng) 390 1L 7480 F009 0 3954
Reconcltatons (& F S eccowning evew) 130 ®as 1745 4,568 00 23281
Gencrsl
Books and reeondy 030 et 153 41200 mn
Feer and W 530 350 50 316000 36122
Stareery und compllance
Appommeniand rehwd b rmakex 030 030 D200 44000
Cheeklat &raviewn 130 910 L 330800 piFLE
Closor and related formakes o 240 330 7900 ipas
P re-appaintmen checks 0zs 015 s us 00
Repor to debenture boken 6.60 B 70 100 1039 6017100 9936
Siatutory rece@ts and paymeais acconois 260 240 503 00 17
Sirate gy documents 080 730 9as nms 630700 3532
Tax
Fostappolnimenl carpamticn tay R 6d neo 430 9093 00 Ik
Pant appointmenl VAT 820 7N 095 4233 15 664 00 369 87
L34 [3F] 9950 125 LA 3448213 34595
Creditors
Crediters and claieme
Agreemant ofprferceimicams (3] .40 164.00 44000
Agreement of unt ecored clmma 200 4360 Hoas B645 345m.00 29401
Gesenafcomspondence Ls0 34 65 5613 BR44 00 He
Payast ef dvidends e 10 14500 440 00
Secored credion 220 13 56200 44000
Statwloryrmpory 1 330 2180 030 230 B95T.50 cess
Madredrecton 150 uo 15000 24000
Employees
Agrtemg taployse chmy 820 &30 2,624.00 31000
Comespocdenss 420 0ip &70 107050 1271717
Pensons niviews 150 250 540 1704.00 1593
330 450 pxLy o 00 29390 536100 BT 4E
Realisation of aysety
Asiet Realisstion
Ceband ovestmeots 3as a2y 8080 240 00
FreehoM propeny o 150 260 19250 04l
Goaodwill +¥ 40 495.00 330.00
Leasebold propeny 9128 20095 150 1470 9148030 1042
Optacoves maonoce 099 [L1] 1600 24000
Otherassets 03 44 470 1mE00 25177
Sakofhmamens o050 [[EJ 223 kI H 180700 0%
Puxchases epd imdmgeoats 87 015 180.00 240,084
o0 9113 250 400 015 #6 D9.00 Jg928
Total In period 77510 21858225 30934
Brought forwerd 1ime (1ppoimeni date 10 SP 9 pernd sian date) 430433 1542 180 50 33839
SW9 perodiime (SPIpencd starl dair 1o 5P 9 pernd end date) 77580 13958223 30934
Carry faremrd tzne (appomtment date 15 5P 9 pernd end date) 136033 T2 TS e

Notes Al stafl whe have worked on this asngnment, including cashiers and secretanal siaff have charged tme directly to the asignment and are included in the
analysis 15 of imie spent, The cost of stafT employed 1n centrzl edonmistration funetions (s not charged directly 1o the sssignmeat but 15 reflected m the general Jevel

of charge out reics

19



AR

LMB Reahisations Limuted (in Admumistration) (formerly Bon Marche Linuted)

for the period from 20 January 2013 to 19 July 2013 pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency

Joint Administrators’ charge out rates

Rules 1986 (as amended)
KPMG LLP
12 August 2013

Grade From 1 October 2010 £/hr From 1 October 2012 £/hr
Partner 725 765
Associate Partner 635 670
Director 635 670
Senmior Manager 5925 550
Manager 420 440
Senior Administrator 305 320
Administrator 230 240
Support 120 125

20




pana

LMB Realisations Limuted (in Administration) (formerly Bon Marche Limited)
Jor the period from 20 January 2013 1o 19 July 2013 pursuani 1o Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency

Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP

12 August 2013

Administrators’ disbursements for the period

Category 1 Expenses £
Print Services 34595
Total 34595
Category 2 Expenses £
Mileage 30930
Total 309.30

KPMG Restructuring pelicy for the recovery of disbursements

Where funds permut the officeholder will look to recover both category 1 and category 2
disbursements from the estate For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses are defined
within SIP 9 as follows

Category 1 disbursements: These are costs where there 1s specific expenditure directly
referable both to the appointment m question and a payment to an independent third
party These may mclude, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone

charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the officeholder or his or her
staff

‘Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment
1n question but not to a payment to an independent third party They may include shared
or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appomntment on a proper and reasonable
basis, for example, business mileage

Any disbursements paid from the estate are disclosed within the attached summary of
disbursements

The only Category 2 disbursements that KPMG Restructuring currently charges 1s
mileage, this 1s calculated as follows

Mileage claims fall into three categories

Use of privately-owned vehicle or car cash alternative — 40p per mile
Use of company car — 60p per mile

Use of partner’s car — 60p per mule

For all of the above car types, when carrying passengers an additional 5p per mule per
passenger will also be charged where appropriate

21




LMB Realisations Lunited (in Administration) (formerly Bon Marche Limited)

Jfor the period from 20 January 2013 10 19 July 2013 pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
12 August 2013

Appendix 4 - Schedule of expenses for the period 20
January 2013 to 19 July 2013

Section Account Accrued Paid Total
£ £ £
Direct Costs  Funds pard 1n respect of lease 000 26,84679 26,846 79
charges
Cost of Recoverable Costs 000 11,37200 11,37200
Realisations
Cash 1n transit refunded to 3rd 0Co 35200 35200
parties
Admuinistrators' Expenses 243 31 41194 655 25
Legal fees 1,75500 1929705 21,052 05
Payments to BM re overpaid 000 240,71497 240,714 97
lease charges
Costs 1 relation to subsids 000 2545100 2545100
Storage costs 000 6,982 90 6,982 50
Insurance 000 12,72000 12,720 00
Bank charges 000 22500 22500
Adrmunistrators fees 239,982 25 308,03500 54801725
TOTAL 241,980.56 652,408.65 894,389.21

Creditors are reminded that the basis on which fees have been reported has been agreed
by the secured creditor and has been requested from the preferential creditors

However to determuine 1f the quantum of the fees to be taken 1s reasonable the analysis
included at Appendix 3 should be reviewed and any additional information can be
requested by any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor(s) with at Jeast 5% m value
of the unsecured debt 1n accordance with rule 2 48A TR86 This request must be made
within 21 days receipt of the progress report The full text of that rule can be provided on
request

In addition creditors are remuinded that the quantum can be challenged by unsecured
creditor(s) with at least 10% in value excluding that creditors claim by making an
apphication to court 1n accordance with rule 2 109 IR86 The full text of this rule can also
be provided on request

22




LMB Realisations Linuted (in Adnunisiration) (formerly Bon Marche Linuted)

Jor the period from 20 Jarnuary 2013 10 19 July 2013 pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMGLLP

12 August 2013

Appendix 5 - Extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

Insolvency Rules 1986

2.48A Creditors’ request for further information
{1) If- (a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47-
(1) a secured creditor, or
{n) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor 1n question), or
(b) with the permission of the court upon an application made within that period of 21
days, any unsecured creditor, the admumstrator for further information about
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-admimistration costs) set out m a statement
required by Rule 2 47(1)(db} cr {dc), the admimistrator must, within 14 days of receipt
of the request, comply with paragraph (2)
(2) The admimstrator complies with this paragraph by either—
(2) providing all of the information asked for, or
(b} so far as the adrmmstrator considers that—
(1) the tiume or cost of preparation of the mformation would be excessive, or
(u) disclosure of the mformation would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
administration or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person,
or
(1) the admunistrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality m respect of the
information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information
(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further mmformation
under paragraph (1), may apply to the court withm 21 days of—
(2) the giving by the admumistrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked
for, or
{b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for i paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just
{(4) Without prejudice to the generahty of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph
may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for n Rule 2 109{1B) by such further period as the
court thinks just

2 109 Creditors' claim that remuneration 1s or other expenses are excessive
(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% 1n
value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may
apply to the court for one or more of the orders 1n paragraph (4)
(1A) An application may be made on the grounds that—
(a) the remuneration charged by the administrator,
(b} the basis fixed for the admimstrator’s remuneration under Rule 2 106,
(c) expenses incurred by the administrator,
15 or are 1n all the circumstances, excessive, or m the case of an application under sub-
paragraph (b), inappropnate
(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no
later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the
charging of the remuneration or the mncurning of the expenses mn question (“the relevant report™)
(2) The court may, if 1t thinks that no sufficient cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss 1t without
a hearing but 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days’ notice, upon
receipt of which the applicant may require the court to list the applhication for a without notice
hearing If the application 1s not disnussed, the court shall fix a venue for 1t to be heard, and give

23




LMB Realisations Limuted (in Adnurnustration) (formerly Bon Marche Limited)

Jor the pertod from 20 January 2013 to 19 July 2013 pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP

12 August 2013

notice to the applicant accordingly
(3) The apphcant shall, at least 14 days before the heanng, send to the administrator a notice
stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the apphcation, and of any evidence which the
applicant intends to adduce 1n support of 1t
(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of the
following orders—
(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was entitied to
charge,
(b} an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,
{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,
{(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n question be treated as not
being expenses of the administration,
{e) an order that the administrator or the adminustrator’s personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess
as the court may specify,
and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or (c)
may be made only mn respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant report
(5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the apphication shall be paid by the apphcant,
and are not payable as an expense of the admimstration

24




